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AGENDA 
Tulsa County Board of Adjustment  

Regularly Scheduled Meeting 
Tuesday December 21, 2021, 1:30 p.m. 

Williams Tower I 
1 West 3rd Street, St. Francis Room 

Meeting No. 501 

INTRODUCTION AND NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC 

At this Meeting the Board of Adjustment, in accord with and pursuant to applicable 
Board of Adjustment Policies and Procedures, will review, consider, discuss, and may 
take action on, approve, amend, modify, approve with amendment(s) or modification(s), 
deny, reject, or defer any action on any item listed on this Agenda. 

Review and possible approval, approval with modifications, denial or deferral of the 
following: 

1. Approval of Minutes of November 16, 2021 (Meeting No. 500).

Review and possible approval, approval with modifications, denial or deferral of the 
following: 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None. 

NEW APPLICATIONS 

Review and possible approval, approval with modifications, denial or deferral of the 
following: 

2. 2933—Kyle Gibson
Modification to a previously approved site plan for a medical marijuana processing 
facility in an AG district (Section 1225); and a Variance of the required side yard 
setback from 15 feet in the AG District (Section 330). LOCATION: 6312 East 106th 
Street North

3. 2938-Adam K Wilbourn
Use Variance Use Variance to allow Use Unit 15 (Other Trades and Services) in an 
AG-R District for a Dog Training Facility (Section 1215) LOCATION: 8632 East 
112th Street North
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4. 2939—Mike Black
Variance to permit a detached accessory building to exceed 750 square feet in the 
RS district. (Section 240); Variance to allow a detached accessory building to be 
located in the side yard in an RS district. (Section 420.2.A-2).  LOCATION: 4363 
South 73rd Avenue West

5. 2940—Edward and/or Tania Wilson
Special Exception to permit a single-wide mobile home in an RS district (Section 
410). LOCATION: 3302 South 63rd Avenue West

6. 2941—Kyle Rampey
Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in the AG-R district 
(Section 208). LOCATION: 3241 East 171st Street South

7. 2942—Nathalie Cornett
Variance of the required frontage in IM from 200' to 30' to permit a lot split.
(Section 930) LOCATION: 2124 West 166th Street South

OTHER BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 

ADJOURNMENT 

Website: tulsaplanning.org  E-mail: esubmit@incog.org
If you require special accommodations pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, 
please call 918-584-7526. 
NOTE: Exhibits, Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be 
received and deposited in case files to be maintained at the Tulsa Planning Office at 
INCOG. All electronic devices must be silenced during the Board of Adjustment 
meeting. 
NOTE: This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official posting. 
Please contact the Tulsa Planning Office at 918-584-7526 if you require an official 
posted agenda. 

mailto:tulsaplanning.org
mailto:esubmit@incog.org


Case Number: CBOA-2933 

Hearing Date: December 21, 2021 

Action Requested: Modification to a previously approved site plan for a medical marijuana processing 
facility in an AG district (Section 1225); and a Variance of the required side yard setback from 15 feet in 
the AG District (Section 330). 

Case Report Prepared by: 

Robi Jones 

Owner and Applicant Information: 

Applicant: Kyle Gibson 

Property Owner: Garcia, Rafael 

Location Map: 

Present Use: Residential/Agricultural 

Tract Size: 3.03 acres 

Location: 6312 East 106th Street North 

Fenceline/Area: North Tulsa County 

Present Zoning: AG Land Use: Rural Residential/Agricultural 
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

TRS:  1315 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2933 
CZM:  11 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY:  Robi Jones  

HEARING DATE:  12/21/2021 1:30 PM 

APPLICANT:  Kyle Gibson 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Modification to a previously approved site plan for a medical marijuana processing 
facility in an AG district (Section 1225); and a Variance of the required side yard setback from 15 feet in 
the AG District (Section 330). 

LOCATION:  6312 E 106 ST N      ZONED:  AG 

FENCELINE: North Tulsa County 

PRESENT USE: Residential/Agricultural      TRACT SIZE:  3.03 acres 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  PRT NE NE NE BEG 460W NEC THEREOF TH S659.83 W200.13 N659.84 E200.01 
POB SEC 15 21 13 3.031ACS,  

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  

Subject Property: 

CBOA-2805 March 2020:  The Board APPROVE the request for a Variance of the required 
side yard setback from 15 feet in the AG District (Section 330, Table 3); Use Variance to 
allow Use Unit 25 for industrial light uses (Section 1225), subject to conceptual plan 3.26 of 
the agenda packet, on property located at 6312 East 106th Street North. 

Surrounding Property: 

CBOA-2759 May 2019:  The Board approved a modification of a previously approved site 
plan to include a storm shelter (CBOA-2678), on property located at 6441 East 106th Street 
North. 

CBOA-2678 May 2019 (Remand): The Board moved to confirm the submissions by Applicant 
related to the paper copies of the site plan shown on the poster boards that were presented 
at the hearing in Meeting No 457 on June 19, 2019 along with signed confirmation that the 
paper copies are identical representations of the exhibits shown on the poster boards that 
the Board required Applicant to submit as a condition or safeguard to the Board’s motion 
approving the Special Exception in the matter, case no. CBOA-2678; and the Board moved 
to find that based on the evidence in the Record in Case No. CBOA-2678, including, without 
limitation the Application, various submittals prior to the Hearing, the Hearing that took 
place in Meeting no. 457 on June 19, 2018 along with the submittals and deliberations 
during the Hearing, the minutes of the Hearing and related transcript, and the written 
confirmation submitted by the Applicant at this special hearing, we find that the Special 
Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not be injurious 
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to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare, on property located at 
6941 East 106th Street North. 

CBOA-2678 June 2018:  The Board approved a request for a special exception to allow a 
Community Services & Similar Uses (Use Unit 5) in an AG District (Section 310) to permit a 
child nursery/child development center, subject to the site plan as submitted at today’s 
meeting; and approved the request for a variance of the all-weather surface material 
requirement for parking (Section 1340.D); the required parking spaces per Code will have 
hard surfaces, and the overflow parking spaces only will not be required to have hard 
surfaces, on property located at 6491 East 106th Street North. 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA:  The subject tract abuts AG zoning in all directions. The parcels to 
the west, south, and east appear to have residential uses. The tract to the north is the site of an early 
childhood center, see CBOA-2678. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Modification to a previously approved site plan for a 
medical marijuana processing facility in an AG district (Section 1225); and a Variance of the 
required side yard setback from 15 feet in the AG District (Section 330).  

The Code requires a side yard setback of 15 feet in the AG District. According to the site plan, the 
proposed accessory building will be 6 feet from the property line and the size of the accessory 
building is 100’ x 30’. The use of the building is in connection with the horticultural nursery which is 
allowed by right in an AG district. The size of the accessory building is not limited in the AG district. 

The applicant has supplied the following statement of hardship:  
“Existing greenhouses and agricultural sites dictate building being located near west lot line 
as to not prohibit agricultural production. Canada Goose nesting grounds near pond in the 
middle of lot also dictate current location of building. Refer to CBOA-2805.” 

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably 
related to the request to ensure that the proposed use and future development of the subject 
property is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.  

Sample Motion: 

“Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Modification to a previously approved site plan for a medical 
marijuana processing facility in an AG district (Section 1225). 

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet. 

Finding the proposed modification is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding 
area and meets the previously granted Board relief or meets the zoning requirements, per 
code. 

Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Variance of the required side yard setback from 15 feet in 
the AG District (Section 330). 

Finding the hardship to be __________. 
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Finding that by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which 
are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms 
of the Code would result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional 
conditions or circumstances do not apply generally to other property in the same use 
district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the 
public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive 
Plan.” 

CBOA-2933      2.5



CBOA-2933      2.6



CBOA-2933      2.7



CBOA-2933      2.8



CBOA-2933      2.9



CBOA-2933      2.10



CBOA-2933      2.11



CBOA-2933      2.12



CBOA-2933      2.13



CBOA-2933      2.14



E 106th ST N

N 
SH

ER
ID

AN
 R

D

21-13 15
0 200 400

Feet CBOA-2933 o
Note:  Graphic overlays may not precisely
align with physical features on the ground.

Aerial Photo Date: 2020/2021

Subject
Tract

CBOA-2933      2.15



E 106th ST N

21-13 15
0 50 100

Feet CBOA-2933 o
Note:  Graphic overlays may not precisely
align with physical features on the ground.

Aerial Photo Date: 2020/2021

Subject
Tract

CBOA-2933      2.16



E 106th ST N

N 
SH

ER
ID

AN
 R

D

21-13 15
0 200 400

Feet CBOA-2933 o

SUBJECT TRACT

LEGEND
Unincorporated County Plans
Future Land Use

Rural Residential/Agricultural
Rural Commercial
Parks and Open Space
Public/Semi-Public
Industrial

CBOA-2933      2.17



Jones, Robi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subiect:
Attachments:

Tony Heaberlin <route66roadkill@gmail.com>

Monday, December 13,2021 12:26PM
esubmit;Jones, Robi

CBOA-2933 protest
1 00397jpeg; 1 00398jpeg; 1 00396jReg

Additional photos showing flooding as a result of additional buildings and a previous variance granted to one building

within the 15ft setback on the subject property.

1
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Case Number: CBOA-2938 

Hearing Date: December 21, 2021 

Action Requested: Use Variance to allow Use Unit 15 (Other Trades and Services) in an AG-R District for 
a Dog Training Facility (Section 1215). 

Case Report Prepared by: 

Robi Jones 

Owner and Applicant Information: 

Applicant: Adam Willbourn 

Property Owner: Wilbourn, Adam K & Kimberly 
Nazarman 

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Residential 

Tract Size: 4.98 acres 

Location: 8632 East 112th Street North 

Fenceline/Area: Owasso 

Present Zoning: AG-R Land Use: Residential 
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

 
TRS:  1312                                                            CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2938 
CZM:  11         CASE REPORT PREPARED BY:  Robi Jones  
  
HEARING DATE:  12/21/2021 1:30 PM 
 
APPLICANT:  Adam Willbourn 
 
ACTION REQUESTED:  Use Variance to allow Use Unit 15 (Other Trades and Services) in an AG-R District 
for a Dog Training Facility (Section 1215). 
 
LOCATION:  8632 E 112 ST N      ZONED:  AG-R 
 
FENCELINE: Owasso 
 
PRESENT USE: Residential       TRACT SIZE:  4.98 acres 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  LT 10  LESS BEG 155.38SE NEC TH SE158 N112.41 NW55.77 POB & PRT LOT 9 
BEG NWC LOT 9 TH SE 155.38 NW31.10 NW128.13 SW15 POB BLK 2, COUNTRYSIDE ESTATES 
 
RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  None relevant 
 
ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA:  The subject tract AG-R zoning to the north, east and west. It abuts 
RS zoning to the south. Surrounding properties appear to be a mix of agricultural and residential uses. 
 
STAFF COMMENTS:   
 

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Use Variance to allow Use Unit 15 (Other Trades and 
Services) in an AG-R District for a Dog Training Facility (Section 1215). Use Unit 15 landscape 
business is not permitted by right or special exception in an AG-R district.   
 
Use Unit 15 is described as trade establishments primarily providing business and household 
maintenance goods and services ordinarily not found in the primary retail districts because of 
differing market and site requirements. A Dog Training Facility is classified as a Service 
Establishment. 

 
The applicant provided the following statement,  

“I started a small business using my property as an office and where we train our “Boot 
Camp” dogs. We have approximately 8 clients’ dogs at any given time.” 

 
The applicant submitted a site plan showing an existing 70’ x 24’ accessory building and single-
family home. The applicant stated the following on the site plan: 

 
• No outdoor kennels 
• All dogs housed in garage 
• 8 dogs maximum 
• No dogs free run the property 
• Property is completely fenced in with a 5-foot welded panel pipe fence with electric 

gates on driveway. 
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If inclined to approve the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably 
related to the request to ensure that the landscape business is compatible with the surrounding 
neighborhood. 
 
Sample Motion: 
 
“Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Use Variance to allow Use Unit 15 (Other Trades and 
Services) in an AG-R District for a Dog Training Facility (Section 1215). 
 
Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet. 
 
Subject to the following conditions, if any: _______________________________. 
 
Finding the hardship to be __________. 
 
Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to 
the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would 
result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances 
do not apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be 
granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and 
intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan. 
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From: Matthew Slavin
To: Jones, Robi
Subject: RE: Question on CBOA-2938
Date: Friday, December 10, 2021 11:21:27 AM
Attachments: image002.png

image005.png
image001.png

Thanks Robi, I will try to attend the meeting but if I can not, I am in support of the variance request.
In my opinion they are just trying to live the American dream and they are not bothering anyone that
I can see (certainly not me, but I live a few houses away, so maybe a direct neighbor has concerns).
But as noted, I support the request based on what I know today.
 
Thanks, Matt
 
Matthew M. Slavin
Principal Network Consultant, Partner | Edgenet Consulting LLC
Mobile: +1.918.760.7129
EdgeNet Consulting LLC
24/7 Support - 1-888-204-6420, 1-919-388-8200
 
 

From: Jones, Robi <rjones@incog.org> 
Sent: Friday, December 10, 2021 11:16 AM
To: Matthew Slavin <matt.slavin@edgenetconsulting.com>
Subject: RE: Question on CBOA-2938
 
The applicant has been operating the Dog Training Facility at his home for some time. He does not
have the permission to operate it in an AG-R district and a neighbor alerted the Inspections
Department. In order to be in compliance with Tulsa Zoning Code, he is now going before the Board
of Adjustment to seek approval. He is not asking for more than he is doing now but he needs the
approval to continue to train dogs on his property. Let me know if you have any further questions.
You are welcome to attend to meeting or send me a letter of opposition or support.
 

Robi Jones
Community Planner
County Board of Adjustment Administrator
Tulsa Planning Office
2 W. 2nd St., 8th Floor | Tulsa, OK 74103
918.579.9472
rjones@incog.org

 
 
 
 

From: Matthew Slavin <matt.slavin@edgenetconsulting.com> 
Sent: Thursday, December 9, 2021 10:10 AM
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To: Jones, Robi <rjones@incog.org>
Subject: Question on CBOA-2938
 
Hi Robi,
 
This email is in reference to:
https://tulsaplanning.org/countyboa/cases/CBOA-2938.pdf
I am a homeowner in the same neighborhood as the owner of this request of a use variant, and I’m
tying to understand the impact of this change. Does granting this variance give the owner of that
property more rights to do certain things, like build or make changes that are outside of normal AG-
R rules? I’m not necessarily opposed to this variance. As a matter of fact, I see no issue with it unless
this request is somehow giving them rights to operate in a way that is outside of how they have been
operating for the past year. Can you share what impact this variance, if granted, may have to the
community? Or is this just for legal purposes (crossing T’s and dotting I’s) and has no impact on their
operation or the neighborhood?
 
Thanks, Matt
 

Matthew M. Slavin
Principal Network Consultant, Partner
EdgeNet Consulting LLC
Mobile: 918-760-7129
Email: Matt.Slavin@EdgeNetConsulting.com
Web: www.EdgeNetConsulting.com

 

24x7 Help Line
Phone: 919-388-8200

Toll Free: 888-204-6420
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Looking northwest at subject property and surrounding neighbors. 
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Case Number: CBOA-2939 

Hearing Date: December 21, 2021 

Action Requested: Variance to permit a detached accessory building to exceed 750 square feet in the 
RS district. (Section 240); Variance to allow a detached accessory building to be located in the side yard 
in an RS district. (Section 420.2.A-2) 

Case Report Prepared by: 

Robi Jones 

Owner and Applicant Information: 

Applicant: Mike Black 

Property Owner: Concept Builders Inc. 

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Vacant 

Tract Size: 1.5 acres 

Location: 4363 South 73rd Avenue West 

Fenceline/Area: Sand Springs 

Present Zoning: RS Land Use: Residential 
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

TRS:  9230  CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2939 
CZM:  45 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY:  Robi Jones  

HEARING DATE:  12/21/2021 1:30 PM 

APPLICANT:  Mike Black 

ACTION REQUESTED:   Variance to permit a detached accessory building to exceed 750 square feet in the 
RS district. (Section 240); Variance to allow a detached accessory building to be located in the side yard in 
an RS district. (Section 420.2.A-2) 

LOCATION:  4363 S 73 AV W      ZONED:  RS 

FENCELINE: Sand Springs 

PRESENT USE: Vacant      TRACT SIZE:  1.5 acres 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  TRACT B: A TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE/4) OF SECTION THIRTY (30), TOWNSHIP NINETEEN
(19) NORTH, RANGE TWELVE (12) EAST OF THE INDIAN BASE AND MERIDIAN, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA AND MORE FULLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE/4); THENCE SOUTH 00°38'26" EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF
SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE/4), A DISTANCE OF 1410.41 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 89°21'51" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 350.00
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°38'26" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 204.77 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°21'51" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 350.00 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF
SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE/4); THENCE NORTH 00°38'26" WEST ALONG SAID WEST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 204.77 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
WITH THE WEST 40 FEET DEDICATED FOR ROADWAY. CONTAINING 71,669.50 SQUARE FEET OR 1.65 ACRES. LEGAL DESCRIPTION BASIS OF BEARINGS IS THE
OKLAHOMA NORTH STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM (ZONE 3501 NORTH) WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE NE/4 OF SECTION 30 BEING SOUTH 00°38'26"
EAST. THIS LEGAL DESCRIPTION WAS PREPARED ON APRIL 3, 2020 BY JAY P. BISSELL, OKLAHOMA LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR NO. 1318.

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  

Subject Property:  

CBOA-1703 February 2000:  The Board approved a Use Variance to allow AG uses on a parcel in 
the RS district, with the condition that it be limited to raising of horses and construction of a pole 
barn per the applicant’s presentation, on property located at 7123 West Skyline Drive. 

Surrounding Property: 

CBOA-2196 February 2005:  The Board approved a Variance of the maximum Sq. Ft. permitted for 
an accessory building in an RS district, on property located at 7050 West 42nd Street. 

CBOA-2183 November 2005: The Board approved a Variance of the maximum permitted square 
footage for an Accessory Building from 750 sq. ft. to 1240 sq. ft., as requested, with conditions for 
no commercial use on the property and that the proposed building match the basic architectural 
styling of the dwelling as presented in the record, finding the lot being one acre in size would allow 
for a larger building, located at 7286 W. 42nd St. S. 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA:  The subject tract abuts RS zoning to the north, east, and west. It 
abuts AG zoning to the west. Surrounding properties appear to have residential uses. 
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STAFF COMMENTS:  

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance to permit a detached accessory building to 
exceed 750 square feet in the RS district. (Section 240); and a Variance to allow a detached 
accessory building to be located in the side yard in an RS district. (Section 420.2.A-2) 

Section 240.2.E permits accessory buildings in the RS district, however, the total square footage of 
all accessory buildings on the lot cannot exceed 750 SF of floor area.  The provision of the Code 
attempts to establish and maintain development intensity of the district, preserve the openness of 
living areas and avoid overcrowding by limiting the bulk of structures.  

The applicant provided the following statement: 
“A building of this size will increase security and aesthetics on the property by providing 
enough space to keep everything inside and out of sight of the neighbors and passing 
traffic and protect it from theft, and the weather. The accessory building has been sized to 
contain a travel trailer, tractor and attachments, a zero-turn mower and an assortment of 
tools for yard work, woodworking and auto and home repair and on occasion to park my 
pickup truck.  

The proposed location of the accessory building is level with easy access to the house and 
should have 3 to 4 feet of rocky soil that can be excavated as needed for construction 
before solid rock is encountered. Further back on the property solid rock comes quickly to 
the surface and the ground surface begins sloping to the east. There is a visible rock ledge 
that runs north and south through the property along the tree line just east of the proposed 
building location. Recent excavation on the property to relocate an existing water line into 
the utility easement on the south side of the property and to install a septic tank on the lot 
adjoining to the south and on this lot to the north shows that there is 3 to 4 feet of rocky 
soil available before solid rock comes quickly to the ground surface. If the proposed 
building is moved into the rear yard solid rock will be encountered during construction and 
fill will be required to level the building site. Placement of fill under parts of the building will 
create a slope making access through an overhead door in the rear of the building 
impractical. The slope created by the fill will also make maintenance such as mowing, 
erosion prevention, and repairs more difficult and possibly even dangerous. There also are 
trees that will need to be removed if the building is moved into the rear yard and the rear 
yard viewing area of trees and wildlife will be reduced by the building.” 

According to the site plan provided, the applicant is proposing to construct a 30’ x 40’ (1200 sq. ft.) 
accessory building at the rear of his property. The lot width is approximately 205 feet.  The 
proposed accessory building is located in the side yard. Section 420.2.A.2 states that a detached 
accessory building shall not be located in the front or side yard therefore, the applicant is 
requesting a variance to allow a detached accessory building in the side yard. 

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any conditions it deems necessary and reasonably 
related to the request to ensure that the proposed accessory buildings are compatible with and 
non-injurious to the surrounding area.  

Sample Motion: 

“Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Variance to permit a detached accessory building to exceed 
750 square feet in the RS district. (Section 240); Variance to allow a detached accessory building 
to be located in the side yard in an RS district. (Section 420.2.A-2) 
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Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet. 

Subject to the following conditions, if any: _______________________________. 

Finding the hardship to be __________. 

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar 
to the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would 
result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances 
do not apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be 
granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and 
intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan.” 
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View behind house looking North during waterline relocation
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Case Number: CBOA-2940 

Hearing Date: December 21, 2021 

Action Requested: Special Exception to permit a single-wide mobile home in an RS district (Section 
410). 

Case Report Prepared by: 

Robi Jones 

Owner and Applicant Information: 

Applicant: Edward and Tania Wilson 

Property Owner: Edward and Tania Wilson 

Location Map: Additional Information: 

Present Use: Property is a former residence but it 
has been vacated due to fire. 

Tract Size: 0.32 acres 

Location: 3302 South 63rd Avenue West 

Fenceline/Area: Berryhill 

Present Zoning: RS Land Use: Existing Neighborhood 
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

TRS:  9220 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2940 
CZM:  45 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY:  Robi Jones  

HEARING DATE:  12/21/2021 1:30 PM 

APPLICANT:  Edward  Wilson 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Special Exception to permit a single-wide mobile home in an RS district (Section 
410). 

LOCATION:  3302 S 63 AV W      ZONED:  RS 

FENCELINE: Berryhill 

PRESENT USE: Property is formerly a residence, vacated due to fire.             TRACT SIZE:  0.32 acres 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  E/2 OF N 91 LT 20  BLK 2, BERRY HILL ACRES 

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  None relevant 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA:  The subject tract is surrounded by RS zoning with residential uses. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  

The applicant is before the Board to request a Special Exception to permit a single-wide mobile 
home in an RS district (Section 410).  A special exception is required as the proposed mobile home 
is a use which is not permitted by right in the RS district because of potential adverse effects, but 
which if controlled in the particular instance as to its relationship to the neighborhood and to the 
general welfare, may be permitted.  The mobile home must be found to be compatible with the 
surrounding neighborhood.   

According to the site plan, the applicant is proposing to place a 70’ x 16’ mobile home in the center 
of the property. The home that was previously there was a single-family home that was destroyed by 
a fire. 

If inclined to approve the request the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary in order 
to ensure that the proposed mobile home is compatible and non-injurious to the surrounding area.   

Sample Motion: 

“Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a single-wide mobile home in an 
RS district (Section 410). 

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet. 

Subject to the following conditions, if any: _______________________________. 
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In granting a Special Exception, the Board must find that the Special Exception will be in harmony 
with the spirit and intent of the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare. 
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Case Number: CBOA-2941 
 
Hearing Date: December 21, 2021 

 
Action Requested: Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in the AG-R district 
(Section 208). 
 
 
Case Report Prepared by: 
 
Robi Jones 
 

 
Owner and Applicant Information: 
 
Applicant: Kyle Rampey 
 
Property Owner: Rampey, Kyle R & Kelley R 
 

 
Location Map: 

 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Present Use: AG-R 
 
Tract Size: 2.27 acres 
 
Location: 3241 East 171st Street South 
 
Fenceline/Area: Bixby 
 
 
 
 

 
Present Zoning: AG-R 
 

 
Land Use: Neighborhood Commercial 
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

TRS:  7329 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2941 
CZM:  66 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY:  Robi Jones  

HEARING DATE:  12/21/2021 1:30 PM 

APPLICANT:  Kyle Rampey 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in the AG-R district 
(Section 208). 

LOCATION:  3241 E 171 ST S      ZONED:  AG-R 

FENCELINE: Bixby 

PRESENT USE: AG-R      TRACT SIZE:  2.27 acres 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  LOT 5 BLOCK 1, WOODWARD ACRES 

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:   

Subject Property: 

CZ-502 July 2020:  All concurred in approval of a request for rezoning a 40+ acre tract of 
land from AG to AG-R on property located on the northwest corner of East 171st Street South 
and South Harvard Avenue. 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA:  The subject tract abuts AG-R zoning to the west, north, and east. It 
abuts AG zoning to the south. Surrounding uses appear to be a mix of agricultural and residential. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of 
record in the AG-R district (Section 208). 

As shown on the attached plan, the applicant has an existing barn (60’ x 30’) with living quarters on the lot 
and is proposing to add a single-family home. Section 208 of the Code states that not more than one 
single-family dwelling or mobile home may be constructed or otherwise placed on a lot, except in the case 
of a lot…with the exception in the AG district that there be not more than two dwellings per lot.  

Section 330, Table 3 of the Code requires a minimum lot area of 1 acre and a minimum land area per 
dwelling unit of 1.1 acres in the AG-R district. The applicant is proposing two dwelling units on the 2.27-
acre subject lot.   

The applicant provided the following statement: “There was a barn/shop (metal building) built due to the 
sky-rocketing lumber prices. The shop has a bathroom and a sink. There is no bedroom, just future office 
space. We bought a travel trailer to sleep in and cook in. The dwelling we want to build is our home.” 

CBOA-2941     6.3



If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any conditions it deems necessary and reasonably related 
to the request to ensure that the additional dwelling is not injurious to the surrounding agricultural district.  

Sample Motion: 

“Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in the 
AG-R district (Section 208).  

• Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet. 

• Finding the hardship to be _______. 

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar to the 
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in 
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply 
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause 
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the 
Comprehensive Plan” 
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Case Number: CBOA-2942 
 
Hearing Date: December 21, 2021 

 
Action Requested: Variance of the required frontage in IM from 200' to 30' to permit a lot split. (Section 
930) 
 
 
Case Report Prepared by: 
 
Robi Jones 
 

 
Owner and Applicant Information: 
 
Applicant: Nathalie Cornett 
 
Property Owner: Country Investments LLC & Sharp 
Mortgage 
 

 
Location Map: 

 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Present Use: Vacant 
 
Tract Size: 8.81 acres 
 
Location: 2124 West 166th Street South 
 
Fenceline/Area: Glenpool 
 
 
 
 

 
Present Zoning: IM 
 

 
Land Use: US 75 Corridor 
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

TRS:  7227 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2942 
CZM:  65 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY:  Robi Jones  

HEARING DATE:  12/21/2021 1:30 PM 

APPLICANT:  Nathalie Cornett 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Variance of the required frontage in IM from 200' to 30' to permit a lot split. 
(Section 930) 

LOCATION:  2124 W 166 ST S      ZONED:  IM 

FENCELINE: Glenpool 

PRESENT USE: Vacant      TRACT SIZE:  8.81 acres 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  The South 330.00 feet of the S/2 of the SE/4 of the NE/4, Less the East 156.70 
feet thereof for U.S. Highway 75 purposes, situated in Section 23, T-17-N, R-12-E, Tulsa County, State of 
Oklahoma, and containing 8.81 acres, more or less. 

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: 

Subject Property: 

CZ-519 October 2021:  All concurred in approval of a request for rezoning a 7.78+ acre tract 
of land from AG to IM on property located on the northwest corner of West 166th Street 
South and Highway 75. 

CBOA-1452 September 1996:  The Board approved a Special Exception to allow a 
telecommunications tower 150’ in height, on property located south of 161st Street South 
and West of U.S. 75. 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA:  The subject tract abuts RS-3 zoning to the west, CG zoning to the 
south and east, and IM zoning to the north. Surrounding uses appear to be either vacant land or industrial 
in nature. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  

The applicant is requesting a Variance of the required frontage in IM from 200' to 30' to permit a lot 
split. (Section 930). The Code requires that lots within the IM district contain a minimum frontage of 
200’ when abutting an arterial and freeway service road. The applicant provided the following 
statement with their application:  

“The Applicant requests a Variance of the street frontage requirement of Section 930 of the 
Tulsa County Zoning Code (the "Code") to permit a lot split in an IM district for property 
located at 2124 W. 166th Street S. (the "Property").  
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The Property is an 8.8 acre unplatted tract located on the west side of Hwy 75 between 
161st and 171st Street. The owner desires to split the lot in order for a five (5) acre tract 
fronting Hwy 75 to be purchased and developed.  
The Code requires 200 feet of street frontage in an IM District. The Property currently has 
330 feet of frontage along Highway 75. The lot split will result in two tracts, the 5 acre tract 
with 300 feet of frontage and the remainder 3.8 acre tract, a flag lot, with 30 feet of 
frontage. The proposed flag lot configuration will preserve the use of the existing private 
road (W. 166th St.) as access to Hwy 75.  

The remaining 3.8 acre tract is densely vegetated and the site of a cell phone tower, for 
which variance was approved in 1996 (the Property was recently rezoned from AG to IM and 
the IM zoning now allows the tower by right). A propane gas line also runs along the south 
boundary of the Property and a quarry operation is located directly west of the Property. The 
existing facilities on and around the Property are unique to the Property. Additionally, with 
330 feet of total street frontage, the Property could not be split into any configuration that 
would meet the frontage requirements of the Code, thereby resulting in unnecessary 
hardship to the owner. 

The Property is located in the Glenpool fence line and Glenpool's Comprehensive Plan seeks 
to attract industrial and commercial growth along this portion of the Hwy 75 Corridor. The 
lot split configuration will allow the five (5) acres fronting Highway 75 to be developed in 
accordance with the ongoing and anticipated development pattern in the area while 
accommodating the existing infrastructure at the back of the tract. Based on the foregoing, 
the requested Variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the 
spirit and intent of the Code or the Comprehensive Plan.” 

The applicant proposes to split Tract ‘C’ from the parent tract (Tract “A”). The resulting split will 
create two parcels. Tract C will be 3.81 acres and Tract B will be 5 acres. 

If inclined to approve the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably 
related to the request to ensure that the proposed use and future development of the subject 
property is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.  

Sample Motion: 

“Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Variance of the required frontage in IM from 200' to 30' to 
permit a lot split. (Section 930) 

Finding the hardship to be __________. 

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are 
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the 
Code would result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or 
circumstances do not apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that the 
variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the 
purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan.” 
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